



Roopa Devi vs. Ram Kumar and others
Cr. MMO No. 269 of 2024

20.04.2024 Present: Mr. Parikshit Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within four weeks, on taking steps within three days.

List after four weeks.

Cr.MP No. 1254 of 2024

The petitioner is aggrieved by impugned order dated 25.11.2023 passed by Ld. JMFC, Court No.1, Solan appended alongwith present petition as Annexure P-7. Learned counsel submits that in case at hand notice of accusation was framed on 20.07.2018.

According to the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner-applicant in terms of Section 254 Cr.PC, first and foremost the Trial Court was to proceed to hear the prosecution and take all evidences as may be produced by the prosecution in support of its case. Subsequent thereto, the accused is to be heard and thereafter all evidences as are produced by the accused in his defence have to be taken on record.

The contention of the learned counsel in the aforesaid backdrop is that by virtue of impugned order dated 25.11.2023 appended alongwith present petition as Annexure P-7, the procedure as provided under Section 254 has been violated.



2026:HHC:14359

According to the learned counsel by, placing documents on record, grave prejudice at the trial Court, shall be occasioned to the present petitioner/complainant.

In view of the aforesaid, further proceedings in Criminal Complaint No. 41/2/2015 having registration No. 20/15 titled as “Smt. Roopa Devi vs. Sh. Ram Kumar Verma and others” pending in the Court of Ld. JMFC Court No.I, Solan, are stayed till further orders. The application stands disposed of.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

April 20, 2024
tarun